
A. Use
These gloves are designed to protect the hands mainly against mechanical risks and comply with the applicable 
harmonized EN or EN ISO Standards as shown by the pictograms being mentioned on the gloves or packaging 
enclosures. The gloves therefore will provide protection against the specific risks as shown by these pictograms 
which are defined by these harmonized standards. The gloves are in conformity with the European Regulation 
2016/425/EU. Please ensure the glove are used only for the designated purposes, as explained above. The levels 
of performance against mechanical risks are only for the palm of the glove.The glove is not washable. 

Test agency: 
These gloves are certified by: CTC (0075), 4 Rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 Lyon, Cedex 07, France

Declaration of conformity:
For a copy of the dedaration of conformity we would like to refer you to the following web link:
www.buytradeforce.com

B. Precautions for use
1. Never use the gloves with chemicals.
2. Before usage, inspect the gloves for any defects or imperfections. Avoid wearing gloves which are dirty on 
    the inside- they may irritate the skin, causing dermatitis or worse.
3. Gloves should not come in contact with a naked flame.
4. Contaminated gloves should be cleaned or washed or wiped dry before removal
5. Gloves which have a tear level of 1 or above(as per EN 388)should not be used for protection against serrated 
    blades or when there is a risk of entanglement with moving machine parts.

C. Hazardous ingredient
Some gloves might contain ingredients which are known to be a possible cause of allergies in sensitised persons, 
who may develop irritant and/or allergic contact reactions. If allergic reactions should occur, obtain medical advice 
immediately.
Warning: If the product contains nature rubber latex, it may cause allergic reactions.
For more information, please contact TRADEFORCE.

D. Care instructions
Storage: Keep away from direct sunlight; store in a cool dry place and keep in the original packaging. Keep away 
from ozone sources. If gloves are properly stored, as indicated above, they won't lose their performances and won’t 
change the glove characteristics significantly If gloves could be a�ected by ageing or storage, the expiry date is 
mentioned on the packaging materials.
Cleaning: Gloves that can be laundered will carry care pictograms, which will be depicted on the specific information 
on or inside each packaging enclosure. For these gloves, the performance of the unused glove will not be reduced 
after 1 laundering cycle. It is the customer or launderer who is responsible for the performance of the gloves after 
laundering when the gloves have already been used TRADEFORCE cannot be held liable for this.

E. Disposal
Used gloves may be contaminated with infectious or other hazardous materials.
Dispose of according to Local Authority Regulations. Landfill or incinerate under controlled conditions.

Any job, anywhere.

Explanation of symbols & pictograms

Can be used in 
oily environment.

Touch screen  in glove.

Good grip.

For general 
installation use.

Multiple applications in Industrial 
maintenance and repair.

For construction works.Cut resistance.

For Precision 
engineering use.

General Protection Level
CAT II

EN/NL/FR/IT/ES/PT/NO/FI/SV

Protection from mechanical risks
A: Abrasion resistance (performance levels 0 to 4)
B: Blade cut resistance (performance levels 0 to 5)
C: Tear resistance (performance levels 0 to 4)
D: Puncture resistance (performance levels 0 to 4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 cut resistance (performance levels A to F)
P: Impact Protection(optional)= gloves providing impact
protection in the knuckle area of the glove(does not apply to
the finger area which cannot be tested). if no P is claimed, no
impact protection applies.

If the levels under the EN 388 pictogram are marked with
a prefix EU or BR or PRC: this refers to the levels obtained
respectively by the European Notified Body according to EN 
388:2016+A1:2018, by the Brazilian Certification Institute according 
to EN 388: 2003 or by the People Republic of China Certification 
Institute according to GB 24541.
Warning: the performance levels claimed for the gloves are
based on tests performed on the palm area of the gloves for
gloves with two or more layers, these overall performance
levels may not necessarily reflect the performance of the
gloves outermost layer.

Abrasion resistance grading(levels 0 to 6)
according to the American National Standard
Institute 105-2016

Product is compliant and certified to the
requirements of the European Regulations on
Personal Protective Equipment.

Please read the Instructions for Use, prior to using
the gloves, or contact TRADEFORCE for more
information

Cut resistance grading (levels A1 to A9 )according to the
American National Standard Institute 105-2016

GLOVE SIZE CHART
Measure width of palm(as shown below) and refer to chart to determine estimated glove size
For "in between" results it is recommended to select the larger size   

Disclaimer: Sizing chart is a guide only, glove type may vary in actual size and dimensions depending on style, 
materials and cut. Glove fit cannot account for individual preferences. For more into contact.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE EN GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING NL

Instructions for use   

A. Gebruik
Deze handschoenen zijn ontworpen om de handen voornamelijk tegen mechanische risico's te beschermen en voldoen 
aan de toe te passen overeenkomstige EN- of EN ISO-normen, zoals blijkt uit de pictogrammen die op de 
handschoenen of verpakkingen worden vermeld. De handschoenen geven daarom bescherming tegen de specifieke 
risico’s zoals aangegeven in deze pictogrammen die in deze overeenkomstige normen zijn gedefinieerd. De 
handschoenen zijn in overeenstemming met de Europese Verordening 2016/425/EU. Zorg ervoor dat de handschoenen 
alleen voor de aangewezen doeleinden wordt gebruikt, zoals hierboven uitgelegd. De prestatieniveaus tegen 
mechanische risico's gelden alleen voor de palm van de handschoen.De handschoen is niet wasbaar.

Testbureau: 
Deze handschoenen zijn gecertificeerd door: CTC (0075), 4 Rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 Lyon, Cedex 07, Frankrijk

Comformiteitsverklaring:
Voor een kopie van de conformiteitsverklaring verwijzen wij u graag naar de volgende weblink:
www.buytradeforce.com

B. Voorzorgsmaatregelen bij gebruik
1. Gebruik de handschoenen nooit met chemicaliën.
2. Inspecteer de handschoenen voor gebruik op defecten en gebrekken. Voorkom het dragen van handschoenen die  
    van binnen vuil zijn – deze kunnen de huid irriteren, dermatitis of erger veroorzaken.
3. Handschoenen mogen niet in contact komen met open vuur.
4. Verontreinigde handschoenen moeten worden gereinigd of gewassen of drooggewreven voordat ze worden verwijderd.
5. Handschoenen met een scheurniveau van 1 of hoger (volgens EN388) mogen niet meer gebruikt worden ter 
    bescherming tegen gekartelde messen of wanneer er een risico bestaat op verstrikking met bewegende 
    machineonderdelen.

C. Ingrediënten Gevaarlijke ingrediënten
Sommige handschoenen kunnen ingrediënten bevatten waarvan bekend is dat ze een mogelijke oorzaak zijn van 
allergieën bij gevoelige personen, die irriterende en/of allergische contactreacties kunnen ontwikkelen. Als er 
allergische reacties optreden, raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk een arts.  
Waarschuwing: Als het product natuurrubber latex bevat, kan dit allergische reacties veroorzaken
Voor meer informatie, neemt u contact op met TRADEFORCE.  

D. Onderhoudsinstructies
Opslag: Uit de buurt van direct zonlicht houden; op een koele, droge plaats bewaren en bewaren in de originele 
verpakking. Blijf uit de buurt van ozonbronnen. Als handschoenen goed worden opgeslagen, zoals hierboven 
aangegeven, verminderd de prestatie niet en veranderen ze de handschoenkenmerken niet in belangrijke mate. Als 
handschoenen kunnen worden beïnvloed door veroudering of opslag, wordt de vervaldatum vermeld op de verpakking.
Reiniging: Handschoenen welke kunnen worden gewassen, dragen onderhoudspictogrammen, die worden afgebeeld 
op de specifieke informatie op of in elke verpakking. Voor deze handschoenen worden de prestaties van de ongebruikte 
handschoen na 1 wasbeurt niet verminderd. De klant of de wasserette is verantwoordelijk voor de prestatie van de 
handschoenen na het wassen van deze wanneer de handschoenen al zijn gebruikt. TRADEFORCE kan hiervoor niet 
aansprakelijk worden gesteld.

E. Weggooien
Gebruikte handschoenen kunnen besmet zijn met besmettelijke of andere gevaarlijke materialen. Gooi ze daarom weg 
in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke voorschriften. Storten of verbranden onder gecontroleerde omstandigheden.

Uitleg van symbolen & pictogrammen

Goede grip.

Snijweerstand.

Bescherming tegen mechanische risico’s
A: Slijtvastheid (prestatieniveaus 0 tot 4)                                                                                                     
B: Snijweerstand mes (prestatieniveaus 0 tot 5)                                                                                      
C: Scheurweerstand (prestatieniveaus 0 tot 4)                                                                                          
D: Lekbestendigheid (prestatieniveaus 0 tot 4)                                                                                        
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 snijweerstand (prestatieniveaus A tot F)                                                         
P: Impactbescherming (optioneel)= handschoenen die 
impactbescherming bieden in het knokkelgebied van de 
handschoen (is niet van toepassing op het vingergebied wat niet 
kan worden getest).als er geen P wordt geclaimd, is er geen 
impactbescherming van toepassing.

Als de niveaus onder het EN 388-pictogram zijn gemarkeerd met een 
voorvoegsel EU of BR of VRC: dit verwijst naar de niveaus die 
respectievelijk zijn verkregen door de Europese aangemelde instantie 
volgens EN 388:2016+A1:2018, door het Braziliaanse 
certificeringsinstituut volgens EN 388: 2003 of door het 
Certificatie-instituut van de Volksrepubliek China volgens GB 24541.  
Waarschuwing: de prestatieniveaus die voor de handschoene worden 
geclaimd, zijn gebaseerd op tests die zijn uitgevoerd op de handpalm 
van de handschoenen voor handschoenen met twee of meer lagen. 
Deze algemene prestatieniveaus weerspiegelen niet noodzakelijk de 
prestaties van de buitenste laag van de handschoenen.

Slijtvastheidsgraad (niveaus 0 tot 6) volgens het 
American National Standard Institute 105-2016

Dit product stemt overeen met en is 
gecertificeerd volgens de vereisten van de 
Europese regelgeving voor persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen.

Lees a.u.b. de gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik van de 
handschoenen, of neem contact op met TRADEFORCE 
voor meer informatie

Snijweerstandsgraad (niveaus A1 tot A9 ) volgens het 
American National Standard Institute 105-2016 

HANDSCHOENEN MAATTABEL
Meet de breedte van de handpalm (zoals hieronder is aangegeven) en raadpleeg de tabel om de geschatte 
handschoenmaat te bepalen.  
Voor “tussenmaten” is het aanbevolen om de grotere maat te kiezen.

Disclaimer: De maattabel is slechts een richtlijn. Het handschoentype kan variëren in werkelijke maat en afmetingen, 
afhankelijk van stijl, materialen en snit. De handschoenpasvorm kan geen rekening houden met individuele voorkeuren. 
Voor meer informatie neem a.u.b. contact op.

HANDSCH. 
MAAT

HANDSCH. 
MAAT

HANDPALM 
BREEDTE

    CM             INCHES     CM             INCHES

4”- 4.5”

4.5”- 5”

5”- 5.5”

HANDPALM 
BREEDTE

10-11.4cm

11.4-12.7cm

12.7-14cm

10/XL

11/XXL

12/XXXL

6.4-7.6cm

7.6-8.9cm

8.9-10cm

2.5”- 3”

3”- 3.5”

3.5”- 4”

7/S

8/M

9/L

GLOVE SIZEPALM WIDTH

    CM             INCHES     CM             INCHES

4”- 4.5”

4.5”- 5”

5”- 5.5”

GLOVE SIZEPALM WIDTH

10-11.4cm

11.4-12.7cm

12.7-14cm

10/XL

11/XXL

12/XXXL

6.4-7.6cm

7.6-8.9cm

8.9-10cm

2.5”- 3”

3”- 3.5”

3.5”- 4”

7/S

8/M

9/L

Kan worden gebruikt in 
een olieachtige omgeving. 

Meerdere toepassingen in 
industrieel onderhoud en 
reparatie.

Voor algemeen 
installatiegebruik.

Voor bouwwerkzaamheden.

Voor gebruik in 
precisietechniek.

Geschikt voor 
touchscreen gebruik.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION FR
A. Utilisation
Ces gants sont conçus pour protéger les mains principalement contre les dangers des manipulations mécaniques et 
sont conformes aux normes EN ou EN ISO, comme le montrent les pictogrammes indiqués sur les gants ou les 
emballages. Les gants assureront une protection contre les risques spécifiques indiqués par ces pictogrammes, définis 
selon ces normes adaptées. Les gants sont conformes au règlement européen 2016/425 / UE. Veuillez-vous assurer que 
les gants ne sont utilisés qu'aux fins désignées, telles expliquées ci-dessus. Les performances contre les risques 
mécaniques ne concernent que la paume du gant, le gant n'est pas lavable. 

Organisme de tests: 
Ces gants sont certifiés par : CTC (0075), 4 Rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 Lyon, Cedex 07, France

Déclaration de conformité:
Pour une copie de la déclaration de conformité, nous vous renvoyons au lien Web suivant: 
www.buytradeforce.com

B. Précautions d’utilisation 
1. Ne jamais utiliser les gants pour la manipulation de produits chimiques.
2. Avant utilisation, inspectez les gants pour tout défaut ou imperfection. Évitez de porter des gants dont l'intérieur est 
    sale, ils pourraient irriter votre peau, provoquer une dermatite ou pire.
3. Les gants ne doivent pas entrer en contact avec une flamme nue.
4. Les gants contaminés doivent être nettoyés, lavés ou essuyés avant de les retirer
5. Les gants dont le niveau de déchirure est égal ou supérieur à 1 (selon EN 388) ne doivent pas être utilisés comme 
    protection contre les lames dentelées ou en cas de risque d'enchevêtrement avec les pièces mobiles d'une machine. 

C. Produits dangereux 
Certains gants peuvent contenir des composants connus pour provoquer des allergies chez les personnes à peau 
sensibles, qui peuvent développer des réactions irritantes et / ou allergiques à leur contact. En cas de réactions 
allergiques, veuillez consulter immédiatement un médecin. 
Avertissement : Si le produit contient du latex d'élastomère-caoutchouc naturel, il pourrait provoquer des 
réactions allergiques. 
Pour plus d'information veuillez contacter TRADEFORCE.   

D. Consignes d’entretien 
Stockage: Garder à l'écart de la lumière directe du soleil , conserver dans un endroit frais et sec dans son emballage 
d'origine. Garder à l'écart des sources d'ozone. Si les gants sont correctement stockés, comme indiqué ci-dessus, ils ne 
perdront pas leurs performances et leurs caractéristiques ne changeront pas de manière significative. Si les gants peuvent 
être a�ectés par le vieillissement ou le stockage, la date de péremption est mentionnée sur les matériaux d'emballage. 
Nettoyage: Les gants lavables porteront des pictogrammes d'entretien, qui seront représentés dans les informations 
spécifiques sur ou à l'intérieur de chaque emballage. Pour ces gants, les performances du gant non utilisé ne seront 
pas réduites après 1 cycle de lavage. Le client ou le blanchisseur est responsable de la performance des gants après le 
lavage. Les gants déjà utilisés, TRADEFORCE ne sera pas tenu pour responsable. 

E. Élimination 
Les gants usagés peuvent être contaminés par des matières infectieuses ou d'autres matières dangereuses.
Éliminer conformément aux règlements des autorités locales. Mettre en décharge ou incinérer dans des conditions 
contrôlées. 

Explication des symboles et des pictogrammes

Bonne adhérence.

Protection contre les risques mécaniques
A: Résistance à l’abrasion (performance niveaux 0 à 4)
B: Résistance aux coupures de lame (performance niveaux 0 à 5)
C: Résistance à la déchirure (performance niveaux 0 à 4)
D: Résistance à la perforation (performance niveaux 0 à 4)
E: Résistance aux coupures TDM ISO EN 13997 (performance niveaux A à F)                               
P: Protection contre les chocs (en option)= des gants o�rant une 
protection contre les chocs au niveau des articulations du gant (ne 
s'applique pas à la zone des doigts qui ne peut pas être testée). Si aucun P 
n'est demandé, aucune protection contre les chocs ne s'y applique. 

Si les niveaux sous le pictogramme EN 388 sont marqués d'un 
préfixe EU ou BR ou PRC, cela fait référence aux niveaux obtenus 
respectivement par l'organisme notifié européen selon EN 
388:2016+A1:2018, par l'Institut brésilien de certification, selon 
EN 388: 2003 ou par le Institut de certification de la République 
populaire de Chine selon GB 24541. 
Avertissement : les niveaux de performance exigés pour les 
gants sont basés sur des tests e�ectués au niveau de la paume 
des gants pour les gants à deux couches ou plus, ces niveaux de 
performances générales ne reflètent pas nécessairement les 
performances de la couche la plus externe des gants. 

Classement de résistance à l'abrasion (niveaux 
0 à 6) selon l'Institut American National 
Standard 105-2016 

Le produit est conforme et certifié aux 
exigences de la réglementation européenne 
concernant les équipements de protection 
individuelle. 

Veuillez lire les instructions d'utilisation avant d'utiliser 
les gants, ou contactez TRADEFORCE pour plus 
d'informations

Classement de la résistance aux coupures (niveaux A1 à A9) 
selon l'Institut American National Standard 105-2016 

TABLEAU DES TAILLES DES GANTS
Mesurez la largeur de la paume (comme indiqué ci-dessous) et reportez-vous au tableau pour déterminer la 
taille des gants 
Pour les résultats « intermédiaires », il est recommandé de sélectionner la taille la plus grande

Avis de non-responsabilité: Le tableau des tailles n'est qu'un guide, le type de gant peut varier en taille et en 
dimensions réelles en fonction du style, des matériaux et de la coupe. L'ajustement des gants ne peut pas tenir compte 
des préférences individuelles. Pour en savoir plus, contactez-nous.  

TAILLE DES 
GANTS

TAILLE DES 
GANTS

LARGEUR DE LA 
PAUME

    CM             POUCES     CM             POUCES

4”- 4.5”

4.5”- 5”

5”- 5.5”

LARGEUR DE LA 
PAUME

10-11.4cm

11.4-12.7cm

12.7-14cm

10/XL

11/XXL

12/XXXL

6.4-7.6cm

7.6-8.9cm

8.9-10cm

2.5”- 3”

3”- 3.5”

3.5”- 4”

7/S

8/M

9/L

Peut être utilisé dans un 
environnement huileux.

Applications multiples en maintenance 
et réparation industrielles.

Pour l'utilisation 
d'installation générale.

Pour les travaux de 
construction. 

Pour l'utilisation en 
ingénierie de précision.

Gant tactile.

Résistance aux 
coupures.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO IT
A. Destinazione
Questi guanti sono stati progettati per proteggere le mani dai principali rischi meccanici e sono conformi alle norme 
armonizzate EN o EN ISO applicabili, come indicato dai simboli riportati sui guanti o sull'involucro dell'imballaggio. I 
guanti o�rono quindi una protezione contro i rischi specifici indicati da questi simboli stabiliti da queste norme 
armonizzate. I guanti sono conformi al regolamento europeo 2016/425/UE. Assicurarsi che i guanti vengano utilizzati 
solo per gli scopi previsti, come spiegato sopra. I livelli di prestazione contro i rischi meccanici sono solo per il palmo 
del guanto Il guanto non è lavabile.  

Agenzia di test: 
Questi guanti sono certificati da: CTC (0075), 4 Rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 Lyon, Cedex 07, Francia

Dichiarazione di conformità:
Una copia della dichiarazione di conformità può essere scaricata al seguente indirizzo:
www.buytradeforce.com

B. Precauzioni d’uso 
1. Non usare mai i guanti in presenza di sostanze chimiche.
2. Prima dell'uso, ispezionare i guanti per individuare eventuali difetti o imperfezioni. Evitare di indossare guanti 
    sporchi internamente: possono irritare la pelle, causando dermatiti o peggio.
3. I guanti non devono venire a contatto con fiamme libere.
4. I guanti contaminati devono essere puliti o lavati o asciugati prima di essere rimossi
5. I guanti con un livello di lacerazione uguale 1 o superiore (secondo la norma EN 388) non devono essere utilizzati 
    per la protezione contro le lame seghettate o qualora vi sia il rischio di impigliarsi con parti di macchine in movimento. 

C. Ingredienti pericolosi
Alcuni guanti possono contenere ingredienti noti per essere una possibile causa di allergie in persone suscettibili, che 
possono sviluppare reazioni di contatto irritanti e/o allergiche. In caso di reazioni allergiche, consultare 
immediatamente un medico. 
Attenzione: Se il prodotto contiene lattice di gomma naturale, può causare reazioni allergiche. 
Per maggiori informazioni contattare TRADEFORCE. 

D. Istruzioni per la cura dei guanti
Conservazione: tenere lontano dalla luce diretta del sole; conservare in un luogo fresco e asciutto e conservare nella 
confezione originale. Tenere lontano da fonti di ozono. Se i guanti sono conservati correttamente, come indicato sopra, 
non perderanno le loro prestazioni e non cambieranno le caratteristiche del guanto in modo significativo. Se i guanti 
dovessero essere danneggiati dall'invecchiamento o dallo stoccaggio, la data di scadenza è indicata sui materiali 
d'imballaggio
Pulizia: i guanti lavabili saranno dotati di pittogrammi di cura, che saranno ra�igurati sulle informazioni specifiche o 
all'interno di ogni involucro di imballaggio. Per questi guanti, le prestazioni del guanto non utilizzato non saranno 
ridotte dopo 1 ciclo di lavaggio. È il cliente o chi li ha lavati a essere responsabile delle prestazioni dei guanti dopo il 
lavaggio, soprattutto se i guanti sono già stati usati, quindi TRADEFORCE non può essere ritenuta responsabile di ciò. 

E. Smaltimento
I guanti usati possono essere contaminati da materiali infettivi o altri materiali pericolosi.
Smaltire secondo le normative locali. Smaltire in discarica o incenerire in condizioni controllate. 

Spiegazione di simboli e pittogrammi

Buona presa.

Protezione dai rischi meccanici
A: Resistenza all'abrasione (livelli di prestazione da 0 a 4)
B: Resistenza al taglio della lama (livelli di prestazione da 0 a 5)
C: Resistenza allo strappo (livelli di prestazione da 0 a 4)
D: Resistenza alla perforazione (livelli di prestazione da 0 a 4)
E: Resistenza al taglio TDM ISO EN 13997 (livelli di prestazione da A a F) 
P: Protezione contro gli urti (opzionale) = guanti che forniscono 
protezione contro gli urti nella zona delle nocche del guanto (non si 
applica alla zona delle dita che non può essere testata).  Se non viene 
dichiarata alcuna P, non si applica alcuna protezione dagli urti. 

Se i livelli indicati nel simbolo EN 388 sono contrassegnati da un 
prefisso EU o BR o PRC: ciò si riferisce ai livelli ottenuti 
rispettivamente dall'organismo notificato europeo secondo la 
norma EN 388:2016+A1:2018, dall'istituto di certificazione 
brasiliano secondo la norma EN 388: 2003 o dall'istituto di 
certificazione della Repubblica Popolare Cinese secondo la 
norma GB 24541. 
Attenzione: i livelli di prestazione dichiarati per i guanti si 
basano su test eseguiti sull'area del palmo dei guanti per guanti 
con due o più strati, questi livelli di prestazione globale possono 
non riflettere necessariamente la prestazione dello strato più 
esterno del guanto. 

Classificazione della resistenza all'abrasione 
(livelli da 0 a 6) secondo l'American National 
Standard Institute 105-2016.

Il prodotto è conforme e garantito secondo i 
requisiti della normativa europea sui dispositivi 
di protezione individuale. 

Leggere le istruzioni per l'uso, prima di utilizzare i 
guanti  o contattare TRADEFORCE per ulteriori 
informazioni.

Classificazione della resistenza al taglio (livelli da A1 a A9) 
secondo l'American National Standard Institute 105-2016.

DIAGRAMMA TAGLIE GUANTI
Misurare la larghezza del palmo (come mostrato sotto) e fare riferimento alla tabella per determinare la misura 
stimata dei guanti
Per risultati "intermedi" si raccomanda di selezionare la taglia più grande

Dichiarazione di non responsabilità: La tabella delle taglie è solo una guida, il tipo di guanto può variare nelle 
dimensioni reali a seconda dello stile, dei materiali e del taglio. La vestibilità dei guanti non può tenere conto delle 
preferenze individuali. Per ulteriori informazioni contattare TRADEFORCE. 

TAGLIA 
GUANTO

TAGLIA 
GUANTO

LARGHEZZA DEL 
PALMO

    CM             POLLICI     CM             POLLICI

4”- 4.5”

4.5”- 5”

5”- 5.5”

LARGHEZZA DEL 
PALMO

10-11.4cm

11.4-12.7cm

12.7-14cm

10/XL

11/XXL

12/XXXL

6.4-7.6cm

7.6-8.9cm

8.9-10cm

2.5”- 3”

3”- 3.5”

3.5”- 4”

7/S

8/M

9/L

Può essere utilizzato in 
ambienti oleosi. 

Molteplici applicazioni nella 
manutenzione e riparazione industriale. 

Per uso generale 
dell'installazione. 

Per lavori di costruzione. 

Per uso di ingegneria di 
precisione. 

Guanti per 
schermi tattili. 

Resistenza al 
taglio.

EN ISO 21420:2020 EN ISO 21420:2020 EN ISO 21420:2020 EN ISO 21420:2020

EN 388:
2016+A1:2018

EN 388:
2016+A1:2018

EN 388:
2016+A1:2018

EN 388:
2016+A1:2018



Any job, anywhere.

BRUKSANVISNING NO
A. Bruke
Disse hanskene er utformet for å beskytte hendene hovedsakelig mot mekanisk risiko og overholde gjeldende 
harmoniserte EN- eller EN ISO-standarder som vist av piktogrammene som er nevnt på hanskene eller emballasjekabi-
nettene. Hanskene vil derfor gi beskyttelse mot de spesifikke risikoene som vist av disse piktogrammene som er definert 
av disse harmoniserte standardene. Hanskene er i samsvar med Den europeiske forordning 2016/425/EU. Pass på at 
hansken kun brukes til de angitte formålene, som forklart ovenfor. Ytelsesnivåene mot mekanisk risiko er kun for 
håndflaten av hansken.Hansken kan ikke vaskes. 

Testlaboratorie: 
Disse hanskene er sertifisert av: CTC (0075), 4 Rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 Lyon, Cedex 07, Frankrike

Samsvarserklæring:
For en kopi av samsvarserklæringen ønsker vi å henvise deg til følgende weblink:
www.buytradeforce.com

B. Forholdsregler for bruk
1. Bruke aldri hanskene med kjemikalier.
2. Før bruk må du inspisere hanskene for eventuelle defekter eller ufullkommenheter. Unngå å bruke hansker som er 
    skitne på innsiden- de kan irritere huden, forårsaker dermatitt eller verre.
3. Hansker bør ikke komme i kontakt med en åpen flamme.
4. Forurensede hansker bør rengjøres, vaskes eller tørkes tørt før de fjernes
5. Hansker som har et rivenivå på 1 eller høyere (i henhold til EN 388) skal ikke brukes til beskyttelse mot taggete 
    blader eller når det er fare for sammenfiltring med bevegelige maskindeler. 

C. Bestanddeler / Farlige ingredienser
Noen hansker kan inneholde ingredienser som er kjent for å være en mulig årsak til allergi hos sensibiliserte personer, 
som kan utvikle irriterende og/eller allergiske kontaktreaksjoner. Hvis allergiske reaksjoner skulle oppstå, ta medisinsk 
rådgivning umiddelbart. 
Advarsel: Hvis produktet inneholder naturgummi lateks, kan det forårsake allergiske reaksjoner. 
Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon, kan du kontakte TRADEFORCE. 

D. Instruksjoner for pleie
Lagring: Holdes vekk fra direkte sollys; oppbevares på et kjølig tørt sted og oppbevares i originalemballasjen. Hold deg
unna ozonkilder. Hvis hansker er riktig lagret, som angitt ovenfor, vil de ikke miste sine egenskaper og vil ikke endre
hanskeegenskapene betydelig. Hvis hansker kan påvirkes av aldring eller lagring, er utløpsdatoen nevnt på
emballasjematerialene.
Rengjøring: Hansker som kan maskinvaskes vil bære vedlikeholdspiktogrammer, som er avbildet på den spesifikke
informasjonen på eller inne i hver emballasje. For disse hanskene vil egenskapene til den ubrukte hansken ikke
reduseres etter 1 maskinvask. Det er kunden som er ansvarlig for ytelsen til hanskene etter
maskinvask når hanskene allerede er brukt. TRADEFORCE ikke kan holdes ansvarlig for dette.

E. Avfallshåndtering 
Brukte hansker kan være forurenset med smittsomme eller andre farlige materialer.
Avhendes i henhold til lokale myndigheters forskrifter. Deponeres eller brennes under kontrollerte forhold.

Forklaring av symboler og piktogrammer

Godt grep.

Kutt motstanden.

Beskyttelse mot mekanisk risiko
A: Slitestyrke (ytelsesnivå 0 til 4)
B: Knivkuttmotstand (ytelsesnivå 0 til 5)
C: Tear motstand (ytelsesnivå 0 til 4)
D: Punkteringsmotstand (ytelsesnivå 0 til 4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 redusere motstand (ytelsesnivå A til F)                               
P: Innvirkning tbeskyttelse(valgfritt)= hansker som gir 
slagbeskyttelse i knokeområdet på hansken (gjelder ikke for 
fingerområdet som ikke kan testes). Hvis ingen P hevdes, gjelder 
ingen slagbeskyttelse. 

Hvis nivåene under EN 388 piktogrammet er merket med et prefiks EU 
eller BR eller PRC: dette refererer til nivåene som er oppnådd av det 
europeiske varslet organ i henhold til  EN 388:2016+A1:2018, av det 
brasilianske sertifiseringsinstituttet i henhold til EN 388: 2003 eller 
av People Republic of China Certification Institute i henhold til GB 
24541. 
Advarsel: ytelsesnivåene som kreves for hanskene er basert på tester 
utført på håndflaten på hanskene for hansker med to eller flere lag, 
disse generelle ytelsesnivåene kan ikke nødvendigvis gjenspeile 
ytelsen til hanskenes ytterste lag. 

Slitasje motstand gradering (nivå 0 til 6) i henhold 
til American National Standard Institute 105-2016 

produktet er i samsvar med og sertifisert i 
henhold til kravene i det europeiske forskrift om 
personlig verneutstyr. 

Les bruksanvisningen før du bruker hanskene, eller 
kontakt TRADEFORCE for mer informasjon 

Kutt motstand gradering (nivå A1 til A9 ) i henhold til American 
National Standard Institute 105-2016 

DIAGRAM MED HANSKESTØRRELSE 
Mål bredden på håndflaten (som vist nedenfor) og se diagrammet for å bestemme estimert hanskestørrelse  
For "i mellom"-resultater anbefales det å velge større størrelse 

Ansvarsfraskrivelse:  Størrelsesdiagram er bare en guide, hansketypen kan variere i faktisk størrelse og dimensjoner
avhengig av stil, materialer og passform. Hanskepassform kan ikke ta høyde for individuelle preferanser. For mer 
informasjon kontakt Sonepar Norge.

HANSKE 
STØRRELSE

HANSKE 
STØRRELSE

HÅNDFLATEN 
BREDDE

    CM             INCHES     CM             INCHES

4”- 4.5”

4.5”- 5”

5”- 5.5”

HÅNDFLATEN 
BREDDE

10-11.4cm

11.4-12.7cm

12.7-14cm

10/XL

11/XXL

12/XXXL

6.4-7.6cm

7.6-8.9cm

8.9-10cm

2.5”- 3”

3”- 3.5”

3.5”- 4”

7/S

8/M

9/L

A. Uso
Estos guantes están diseñados para proteger las manos principalmente contra riesgos mecánicos y cumplen los 
estándares armonizados aplicables EN o EN ISO como se muestran en los pictogramas mencionados en los 
guantes o embalajes. Por lo tanto los guantes proporcionarán protección contra los riesgos específicos mostrados 
por estos pictogramas que se definen por estos estándares armonizados. Los guantes están en conformidad con 
la Regulación Europea 2016/425/EU. Por favor asegúrese de que los guantes se usan sólo para el propósito 
designado, como se explica arriba. Los niveles de rendimiento frente a riesgos mecánicos son solo para la palma 
del guante El guante no es lavable. 

Agencia de pruebas: 
Estos guantes están certificados por: CTC (0075), 4 Rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 Lyon, Cedex 07, Francia 

Declaración de conformidad:
Para una copia de la declaración de conformidad nos gustaría referirle al siguiente enlace web
www.buytradeforce.com

B. Precauciones de uso
1. Nunca utilice los guantes con productos químicos.
2. Antes de su uso, inspeccione los guantes por si hay defectos o imperfecciones. Evite usar guantes que estén 
    sucios en el interior- pueden irritar la piel, causando dermatitis o algo peor.
3. Los guantes no deben entrar en contacto con llamas.
4. Los guantes contaminados deben ser limpiados o lavados o secados antes de quitárselos
5. Los guantes que tengan un nivel de desgarro de 1 o mayor (de acuerdo con EN 388) no deben ser usados para 
    protección contra cuchillas serradas o cuando haya riesgo de enmarañado en piezas de maquinaria móviles.

C. Ingredientes Peligrosos
Algunos guantes pueden contener ingredientes que se conoce que sean causa posible de alergias en personas 
sensibles, que pueden desarrollar reacciones irritantes y/o alérgicas al contacto. Si ocurriesen reacciones alérgicas, 
obtenga atención médica inmediatamente.
Advertencia Si el producto contiene goma látex natural, puede causar reacciones alérgicas.
Para más información, por favor contacte a TRADEFORCE.

D. Instrucciones de cuidado 
Almacenamiento: Mantenga lejos de la luz solar directa, guarde en lugar fresco y seco y retenga el embalaje original. 
Mantenga lejos de fuentes de ozono. Si los guantes se almacenan apropiadamente, como se indica arriba, no perderán 
su rendimiento y no cambiarán las características de forma significante si los guantes pudieran verse afectados por 
envejecimiento o almacenamiento, la fecha de caducidad se menciona en los materiales del embalaje. 
Limpieza: Los guantes que pueden ser lavados llevarán pictogramas de cuidado, que mostrarán la información 
específica en o dentro de cada embalaje Para estos guantes, el rendimiento del guante sin usar no se reducirá tras 1 
ciclo de lavado. TRADEFORCE no se hace responsable del rendimiento de los guantes despues de un segundo lavado.

E. Desecho 
Los guantes usados pueden estar contaminados con materiales infecciosos u otros peligros.
Deséchelos de acuerdo con las Regulaciones de las Autoridades Locales. Tírelos a la basura o incinérelos bajo 
condiciones controladas. 

Explicación de símbolos y pictogramas 

Buen agarre.

Protección contra riesgos mecánicos
A: Resistencia a abrasión (niveles de rendimiento 0 a 4)
B: Resistencia a cortes de cuchilla (niveles de rendimiento 0 a 5)
C: Resistencia a desgarros (niveles de rendimiento 0 a 4)
D: Resistencia a pinchazos (niveles de rendimiento 0 a 4)
E: Resistencia a cortes TDM ISO EN 13997 (niveles de rendimiento A a F)                               
P: Protección contra Impacto(opcional)= los guantes proporcionan 
protección contra impacto en la zona de los nudillos del guante(no se 
aplica a la zona del dedo que no puede ser probada). Si no se 
menciona una P, no se aplica la protección contra impacto. 

Si los niveles bajo el pictograma EN 388 se marcan con el prefijo EU 
o BR o PRC: esto se refiere a los niveles obtenidos respectivamente 
por el Cuerpo de Notificación Europeo de acuerdo con EN 388: 
2016+A1:2018, por el Instituto de Certificación Brasileño de acuerdo 
con EN 388: 2003 o por el Instituto de Certificación de la República 
Popular de China de acuerdo con GB 24541. 
Advertencia: los niveles de rendimiento mencionados para los 
guantes se basan en pruebas realizadas en la zona de la palma de 
los guantes con dos o más capas, estos niveles de rendimiento 
pueden no reflejar necesariamente el rendimiento de la capa más 
exterior del guante. 

Calificación de resistencia a abrasiones 
(niveles 0 a 6) de acuerdo con el Instituto 
Nacional Estadounidense de Estándares 
105-2016 

El producto cumple y está certificado para los 
requisitos de las Regulaciones Europeas en 
Equipo de Protección Personal.

Por favor lea las Instrucciones de Uso, antes de usar 
los guantes, o contacte a TRADEFORCE para más 
información 

Calificación de resistencia a cortes (niveles A1 a A9 ) de 
acuerdo con el Instituto Nacional Estadounidense de 
Estándares 105-2016 

TABLA DE TALLA DE GUANTES 
Mida la anchura de la palma (como se muestra abajo) y compruebe la tabla para determinar la talla estimada 
del guante 
Para resultados "entre medias" se recomienda elegir la talla más grande    

Aviso Legal: La tabla de tallas es sólo una guía, el tipo de guante puede variar en tamaño y dimensiones actuales 
dependiendo del estilo, materiales y corte. El ajuste del guante no puede considerar preferencias individuales. Para 
más información, contacte. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO ES

ANCHURA DE 
PALMA

    CM          PULGADAS     CM          PULGADAS

4”- 4.5”

4.5”- 5”

5”- 5.5”

10-11.4cm

11.4-12.7cm

12.7-14cm

10/XL

11/XXL

12/XXXL

6.4-7.6cm

7.6-8.9cm

8.9-10cm

2.5”- 3”

3”- 3.5”

3.5”- 4”

7/S

8/M

9/L

Kan brukes i fet miljø. Flere bruksområder i Industriell 
vedlikehold og reparasjon. 

For generell 
installasjons bruk. 

For byggearbeid. 

For presisjons teknikk 
Bruke. 

Apropiados para uso 
con pantalla táctil. 

Puede usarse en 
ambientes aceitosos. 

Múltiples aplicaciones en 
mantenimiento y reparaciones 
industriales.

Para trabajos de 
construcción. 

Para uso en 
instalación general. 

Resistencia a cortes.

Para uso en Ingeniería 
de precisión. 

Egnet for 
berøringsskjerm bruk.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO PT
A. Utilização
Estas luvas são concebidas para proteger as mãos principalmente contra riscos mecânicos e cumprem as normas EN 
ou EN ISO harmonizadas aplicáveis, conforme demonstrado pelos pictogramas mencionados nas luvas ou nas caixas 
de embalagem. Por conseguinte, as luvas fornecerão protecção contra os riscos específicos, tal como demonstrado por 
estes pictogramas, que são definidos por estas normas harmonizadas. As luvas estão em conformidade com o 
Regulamento Europeu 2016/425/UE. Assegure-se de que as luvas são utilizadas apenas para os fins designados, 
conforme explicado acima. Os níveis de desempenho contra riscos mecânicos são apenas para a palma da luva, a luva 
não é lavável.

Agência de testes:  
Estas luvas são certificadas por: CTC (0075), 4 Rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 Lyon, Cedex 07, França

Declaração de conformidade :
Para obter uma cópia da dedaração de conformidade, gostaríamos de o remeter para a seguinte ligação web:  
www.buytradeforce.com

B. Precauções de utilização 
1. Nunca utilizar as luvas com produtos químicos. 
2. Antes de usar, inspeccionar as luvas para detectar quaisquer defeitos ou imperfeições. Evite usar luvas que estejam 
    sujas no interior - podem irritar a pele, causando dermatites ou pior. 
3. As luvas não devem entrar em contacto com uma chama nua. 
4. As luvas contaminadas devem ser limpas ou lavadas ou limpas a seco antes de serem removidas
5. Luvas com um nível de rasgão de 1 ou superior (conforme EN 388) não devem ser utilizadas para protecção contra 
    lâminas serrilhadas ou quando houver risco de emaranhamento com peças de máquinas em movimento. 

C. Ingredientes perigosos
Algumas luvas podem conter ingredientes conhecidos como uma possível causa de alergias em pessoas sensibilizadas, 
que podem desenvolver reações de contacto irritantes e/ou alérgicas. Se ocorrerem reações alérgicas, obter 
imediatamente aconselhamento médico. 
Advertência: Se o produto contiver látex de borracha natural, pode causar reacções alérgicas
Para mais informações, por favor entre em contato com TRADEFORCE. 

D. Instruções de manutenção 
Armazenamento: Manter afastado da luz solar direta; armazenar num local fresco e seco e manter na embalagem 
original. Manter afastado de fontes de ozono. Se as luvas forem corretamente armazenadas, como indicado acima, não 
perderão o seu desempenho e não alterarão significativamente as características das luvas. Se as luvas puderem ser 
afetadas pelo envelhecimento ou armazenamento, a data de validade é mencionada nos materiais de embalagem.
Limpeza: As luvas que podem ser lavadas terão pictogramas de cuidado, que serão representados na informação 
específica em ou dentro de cada recinto de embalagem. Para estas luvas, o desempenho da luva não utilizada não será 
reduzido após 1 ciclo de lavagem. É o cliente ou lavador que é responsável pelo desempenho das luvas após a lavagem, 
quando as luvas já tiverem sido utilizadas, a TRADEFORCE não pode ser responsabilizada por isso. 
    E. Eliminação 
As luvas usadas podem estar contaminadas com materiais infecciosos ou outros materiais perigosos. 
Eliminar de acordo com os Regulamentos das Autoridades Locais. Deposição em aterro ou incineração em condições 
controladas. 

Explicação de símbolos e pictogramas 

Boa aderência. 

Resistência ao corte. 

Protecção contra riscos mecânicosA
: Resistência à abrasão (níveis de desempenho 0 a 4)
B: Resistência ao corte da lâmina (níveis de desempenho 0 a 5)
C: Resistência ao rasgamento (níveis de desempenho 0 a 4)
D: Resistência à perfuração (níveis de desempenho 0 a 4)
E: TDM ISO EN 13997 resistência ao corte (níveis de desempenho A a F)
P: Protecção contra impacto(opcional)= luvas que fornecem 
protecção contra impacto na área dos nós dos dedos da luva(não se 
aplica à área dos dedos que não pode ser testada). se não for 
reivindicada nenhuma P, não se aplica nenhuma protecção contra 
impacto. 

Se os níveis sob o pictograma EN 388 estiverem marcados com 
um prefixo UE ou BR ou PRC: isto refere-se aos níveis obtidos 
respectivamente pelo Organismo Notificado Europeu segundo a  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018, pelo Instituto Brasileiro de Certificação 
segundo a EN 388: 2003 ou pelo Instituto de Certificação da 
República Popular da China segundo a GB 24541. 
Aviso: os níveis de desempenho reivindicados para as luvas são 
baseados em testes realizados na área da palma das luvas para 
luvas com duas ou mais camadas, estes níveis de desempenho 
global podem não reflectir necessariamente o desempenho da 
camada mais exterior das luvas. 

Classificação da resistência à abrasão (níveis 0 a 6) 
de acordo com o American National Standard 
Institute 105-2016 

O produto está em conformidade e certificado 
com os requisitos dos Regulamentos Europeus 
sobre Equipamento de Protecção Individual. 

Leia as Instruções de Utilização, antes de usar as luvas, 
ou contacte TRADEFORCE para mais informações 

Classificação da resistência aos cortes (níveis A1 a A9 ) de 
acordo com o American National Standard Institute 105-2016 

TABELA DO TAMANHO DA LUVA 
Medir a largura da palma (como mostrado abaixo) e consultar o gráfico para determinar o tamanho estimado 
da luva
Para resultados "entre" é recomendado seleccionar o tamanho maior 

Aviso: A tabela de tamanhos é apenas um guia, o tipo de luva pode variar em tamanho e dimensões reais, dependendo 
do estilo, materiais e corte. O ajuste da luva não pode ter em conta as preferências individuais. Para mais informações 
sobre como contatar. 

TAMANHO 
DE GLOVE

TAMANHO 
DE GLOVE

LARGURA DO 
PALMA

    CM             INCHES     CM             INCHES

4”- 4.5”

4.5”- 5”

5”- 5.5”

LARGURA DO 
PALMA

10-11.4cm

11.4-12.7cm

12.7-14cm

10/XL

11/XXL

12/XXXL

6.4-7.6cm

7.6-8.9cm

8.9-10cm

2.5”- 3”

3”- 3.5”

3.5”- 4”

7/S

8/M

9/L

Pode ser utilizado em 
ambiente oleoso. 

Aplicações múltiplas em 
manutenção e reparação industrial. 

Para uso geral de 
instalação. 

Para obras de construção.

Para uso em engenharia 
de precisão. 

Ecrã táctil com luva. 

KÄYTTÖOHJEET FI
A. Käyttö
Nämä käsineet on suunniteltu suojaamaan käsiä pääasiassa mekaanisilta vaaroilta ja noudattamaan soveltuvia 
yhdenmukaistettuja EN- tai EN ISO -standardeja, jotka on esitetty kuvakkeina käsineissä tai niiden pakkauksissa. 
Käsineet suojaavat yhdenmukaistetuissa standardeissa määritellyiltä vaaroilta, jotka on esitetty näissä kuvakkeissa. 
Käsineet ovat yhdenmukaisia Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 kanssa. Varmistakaa, että 
käsineitä käytetään vain määriteltyjä tarkoituksia varten, kuten edellä on selitetty. Suorituskykytasot mekaanisia riskejä 
vastaan   ovat vain käsineen kämmenelle. Käsine ei ole pestävä.

Testauslaitos: 
Nämä käsineet on tarkastanut: CTC (0075), 4 Rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 Lyon, Cedex 07, Ranska 

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus:
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla verkko-osoitteesta: 
www.buytradeforce.com

B. Varotoimenpiteet 
1. Älä milloinkaan käytä käsineitä kemikaaleja käsitellessäsi.
2. Tarkista käsineet ennen käyttöä vikojen ja virheiden varalta. Vältä käyttämästä käsineitä, jotka ovat sisäpuoleltaan 
    likaisia, sillä ne voivat ärsyttää ihoa, aiheuttaa ihottumaa tai vakavampia oireita.
3. Käsineitä ei saa altistaa avotulelle.
4. Likaantuneet käsineet pitää puhdistaa, pestä tai pyyhkiä ennen niiden riisumista. 
5. Käsineitä, joiden viiltosuojausluokka on 1 tai korkeampi (EN 388:n mukaisesti), ei tule käyttää suojaamaan 
    sahalaitaisten terien varalta eikä silloin, jos on vaara niiden tarttumisesta liikkuviin koneen osiin.

C. Ainesosat Vaaralliset ainesosat 
Jotkin käsineet saattavat sisältää ainesosia, joiden tiedetään mahdollisesti aiheuttavan allergiaa herkistyneissä 
henkilöissä, minkä seurauksena saattaa syntyä ärsytysoireita tai allerginen kosketusreaktio. Allergisen reaktion 
ilmetessä tulee ottaa välittömästi yhteys lääkäriin. 
Varoitus: Jos tuote sisältää luonnonkumilateksia, se saattaa aiheuttaa allergisen reaktion. 
Kysy lisätietoa TRADEFORCElta. 

D. Hoito-ohjeet 
Säilytys: Pidä poissa suorasta auringonvalosta. Säilytä viileässä, kuivassa paikassa alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa. Suojaa 
otsonilähteiltä. Kun käsineet säilytetään oikein yllä olevien ohjeiden mukaisesti, ne säilyttävät suorituskykynsä eivätkä 
niiden ominaisuudet muutu merkittävästi. Vanhenemispäivä on mainittu pakkauksessa, jos ikääntyminen tai säilytys voivat 
vaikuttaa käsineisiin.
Puhdistaminen: Jos käsineet voi pestä, se ilmoitetaan kuvakkeella tuotetiedoissa tai jokaisessa pakkauksessa. 
Sellaisten käsineiden suorituskyky ei heikkene 1 pesukerran jälkeen. Asiakkaan tai pesulan vastuulla on käsineiden 
suorituskyky pesun jälkeen, kun käsineitä on käytetty, TRADEFORCEa ei voi pitää siitä vastuussa. 

E. Hävittäminen 
Käytetyt käsineet saattavat olla tarttuvia tauteja aiheuttavien tai muutoin vaarallisten materiaalien saastuttamat.
Hävitä paikallisten viranomaisten säädösten mukaisesti. Toimita kaatopaikalle tai hävitä polttamalla valvotusti. 

Symbolien ja kuvakkeiden selitys 

Hyvä otepito.

Suojaus mekaanisilta vaaroilta
A: Hankauslujuus (suojausluokka 0–4)
B: Viillonkestävyys (suojausluokka 0–5 tai X)
C: Repäisylujuus (suojausluokka 0–4)
D: Puhkaisulujuus (suojausluokka 0–4)
E: Viillonkestävyys TDM-TESTI ISO EN 13997 (suojaluokka A–F tai X)                                
P: Iskusuojaus (valinnainen) = käsineet suojaavat iskuilta 
käsineiden rystysalueella (ei koske sormien aluetta, jota ei voi 
testata). Mikäli P-luokkaa ei ilmoiteta niin asetettuja vaatimuksia 
ei täytetä tai iskunsuojausta ei ole testattu. 

Määritteet EN 388 -kuvakkeen alla mahdollisesti ilmoitettujen 
suojausluokkien etuliitteille EU, BR tai PRC:
•EU tarkoittaa eurooppalaiselta ilmoitetulta laitokselta saatua 
suojausluokkaa standardin EN 388:2016+A1:2018, mukaisesti
•BR tarkoittaa brasilialaiselta sertifiointilaitokselta saatua 
suojausluokkaa standardin EN 388: 2003 mukaisesti
•PRC tarkoittaa Kiinan sertifiointilaitokselta saatua suojausluokkaa 
standardin GB 24541 mukaisesti. 
Varoitus: käsineille ilmoitetut suojausluokat perustuvat käsineiden 
kämmenalueille tehtyihin testeihin. Kun käsineessä on vähintään 
kaksi kerrosta, nämä yleiset suojausluokat eivät välttämättä kuvaa 
käsineen uloimman kerroksen suojausluokkaa.

Hankauslujuuden arviointi (suojausluokat 0–6) 
American National Standard Instituten 
määritelmän 105-2016 mukaisesti.

Tuote on yhdenmukainen EU:
n henkilösuojainsäädösten vaatimusten 
kanssa.

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen kuin käytät käsineitä tai kysy 
lisätietoja TRADEFORCElta.

Viillonkestävyyden arviointi (suojausluokat A1– A9) American 
National Standard Instituten määritelmän 105-2016 
mukaisesti. 

KÄSINEIDEN KOKOTAULUKKO
Mittaa kämmenen leveys, kuten alla on esitetty, ja määritä taulukosta käsineen arvioitu koko
Jos mitat osuvat kahden koon väliin, suosittelemme suuremman koon valitsemista.

Huomautus: Kokotaulukko on vain ohjeellinen. Käsinetyypin koko ja mitat saattavat vaihdella riippuen käsineen 
mallista, materiaaleista ja leikkauksesta. Käsineen istuvuuteen vaikuttavat myös henkilökohtaiset mieltymykset. Kysy 
lisätietoa. 

KÄSINEEN 
KOKO

KÄSINEEN 
KOKO

KÄMMENEN 
LEVEYS

    CM             TUUMAA     CM             TUUMAA

4”- 4.5”

4.5”- 5”

5”- 5.5”

KÄMMENEN 
LEVEYS

10-11.4cm

11.4-12.7cm

12.7-14cm

10/XL

11/XXL

12/XXXL

6.4-7.6cm

7.6-8.9cm

8.9-10cm

2.5”- 3”

3”- 3.5”

3.5”- 4”

7/S

8/M

9/L

Öljyiseen ympäristöön. Monta käyttökohdetta teollisuuden 
huolto- ja korjaustöissä. 

Yleistyöt. Rakennustöihin. 

Tarkkuustyöt.Kosketusnäytöille.

Viiltosuojattu.

Instruktioner för användning SV
A. Användningsområde
Dessa handskar är designade för att skydda dina händer mot mekaniska risker och överensstämmer med de 
harmoniserade EN- eller EN ISO-standarder som visas med hjälp av symboler på handskarna och handskarnas 
förpackning. Handskarna ger således det skydd som symbolerna visar och som är definierade utifrån dessa standarder. 
Handskarna överensstämmer med den EU-harmoniserad lagstiftning 2016/425/EU. Säkerställ att handskarna endast 
används för de avsedda ändamålen som förklarats ovan. Prestandanivåerna mot mekaniska risker är endast för 
handskens handflata. Handsken är inte tvättbar. 

Testföretag: 
Dessa handskar har certifierats av: CTC (0075), 4 Rue Hermann Frenkel 69367 Lyon, Cedex 07, France

Försäkran om överensstämmelse:
För en kopia av försäkran om överensstämmelse hänvisar vi dig till följande webblänk: 
www.buytradeforce.com

B. Försiktighetsåtgärder vid användning 
1.  Använd aldrig handskarna med kemikalier.
2.  Innan användning ska handskarna kontrolleras för defekter eller brister. Handskar som är smutsiga på insidan, 
     kan irritera huden och orsaka hudsjukdom eller värre, ska därför inte användas.
3. Handskar får inte komma i kontakt med öppen eld.
4. Förorenade handskar ska rengöras, tvättas eller torkas av innan de tas bort
5. Handskar som har en nivå på 1 eller högre för rivmotstånd (enligt EN 388) ska inte användas för skydd mot rä�lade 
    blad eller när det finns risk för att fastna i rörliga maskindelar. 

C. Farlig ingredienser
Vissa handskar kan innehålla ingredienser som är kända för att vara en möjlig orsak till allergier hos sensibiliserade 
personer. Dessa kan utveckla irriterande och/eller allergiska reaktioner vid kontakt. Om allergisk reaktion uppstår, ska 
läkare kontaktas omedelbart.
Varning: Om produkten innehåller naturgummilatex kan det orsaka allergiska reaktioner.
För mer information, kontakta TRADEFORCE.

D. Skötselråd   
Förvaring: Förvaras åtskilt från direkt solljus. Förvaras på en sval, torr plats i originalförpackning. Förvaras åtskilt från 
källor med ozon. Om handskarna förvaras på ett korrekt sätt, enligt vad som anges ovan, kommer de inte att förlora sin 
prestanda eller förändra handskens egenskaper avsevärt. Om handskarna påverkas av åldrande eller förvaring, anges 
utgångsdatumet på förpackningsmaterialet. 
Rengöring: Handskar som kan tvättas har piktogram för tvättråd som visar den specifika informationen på eller i varje 
förpackning. För dessa handskar minskar inte den oanvända handskens prestanda efter en (1) tvättcykel. Det är kunden 
eller personen som tvättar som ansvarar för handskarnas prestanda efter tvätt när handskarna redan har använts och 
TRADEFORCE kan inte hållas ansvarig för detta.

E. Kassering
Redan använda handskar kan vara förorenade med smittsamma eller andra farliga ämnen.
Kassera i enlighet med lokala myndighetsbestämmelser. Återvinn eller förbränn under kontrollerade förhållanden. 

Förklaring av symboler och piktogram

Bra grepp.

Skyddar mot mekaniska risker
A: Nötningsmotstånd (prestandanivåer 0 till 4)
B: Skärmotstånd (prestandanivåer 0 till 5)
C: Rivmotstånd (prestandanivåer 0 till 4)
D: Punkteringsmotstånd (prestandanivåer 0 till 4)
E: Skärmotstånd TDM ISO EN 13997 (prestandanivåer A till F)                 
P: Stötdämpning (tillval)= handskar som ger stötdämpning i 
handskens område med knogar (gäller inte området med fingrar som 
inte kan testas). Om inget P anges, gäller inget stötskydd. 

Om nivåerna under EN 388-piktogram är markerade med ett prefix 
EU eller BR eller PRC: nivåerna hänvisas till de som erhållits av det 
europeiska anmälda organet enligt EN 388:2016+A1:2018, av det 
brasilianska institutet för certifiering enligt EN 388: 2003, av 
Folkrepubliken Kinas institut för certifiering enligt GB 24541. 
Varning: de prestandanivåer som handskarna gör anspråk på är 
baserade på tester utförda på handskens handflata för handskar 
med två eller flera lager. Dessa övergripande prestandanivåer 
kanske inte nödvändigtvis avspeglar handskarnas yttersta lager.

Gradering av slitstyrka (nivåer 0 till 6) enligt 
American National Standard Institute 105–2016

Produkten är kompatibel och certifierad enligt 
kraven i de europeiska förordningar om 
personlig skyddsutrustning. 

Läs instruktionerna för avsett användningsområde 
innan handskarna används, eller kontakta TRADEFORCE 
för mer information.

Gradering av skärbeständighet (nivåer A1 till A9) enligt 
American National Standard Institute 105–2016 

STORLEKSGUIDE HANDSKAR 
Mät handflatans bredd (se nedan) och se guiden för att bestämma uppskattad storlek på handsken
För resultat "mellan" rekommenderas att man väljer större storlek

Friskrivningsklausul: Storleksguiden är endast vägledande. Typen av handske kan variera i faktisk storlek och måtten 
beroende på stil, material och snitt. Passformen av handsken tar inte hänsyn till individuella preferenser. För mer info 
kontakta. 

HANDSKENS 
STORLEK

HANDSKENS 
STORLEK

HANDFLATANS 
BREDD

    CM                TUM     CM                TUM

4”- 4.5”

4.5”- 5”

5”- 5.5”

HANDFLATANS 
BREDD

10-11.4cm

11.4-12.7cm

12.7-14cm

10/XL

11/XXL

12/XXXL

6.4-7.6cm

7.6-8.9cm

8.9-10cm

2.5”- 3”

3”- 3.5”

3.5”- 4”

7/S

8/M

9/L

Kan användas i oljig 
miljö.

Flera användningsområden inom 
industriellt underhåll och reparation.

För allmän installation För byggnadsarbeten. 

För precisionsteknik.Pekskärmsteknologi i 
handsken.

Skärmotstånd.

TALLA DE 
GUANTE

ANCHURA DE 
PALMA

TALLA DE 
GUANTE

EN ISO 21420:2020 EN ISO 21420:2020

EN 388:
2016+A1:2018

EN 388:
2016+A1:2018

EN ISO 21420:2020

EN 388:
2016+A1:2018

EN ISO 21420:2020

EN 388:
2016+A1:2018

EN ISO 21420:2020

EN 388:
2016+A1:2018


